



Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o.

Ul. Leśna 22, PL 64-320 Niepruszewo

NIP: 781-00-23-410; REGON: 632189672

KRS: 0000113495; District Court in Poznań – Nowe Miasto and

Wilda in Poznań 9th Commercial Division of the National Court

Register

Share and paid-up capital : 1'048'200zł

Phone no: 61 8940570, 61 8940580, Fax: 61 8940590

office@kreispack.pl; www.kreispack.pl

Niepruszewo, 2017-04-03

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Kreis Pack Ltd with its seat in Niepruszewo, PL 64-320, Leśna street no. 22, Poland, hereby confirms, that goods specified below:

• Polystyrene (PS) disposable white, transparent ,brown and brown-white drinking cups –capacity from 0,08L to 0,5L

made with the use of extrusion and thermoforming technology of polystyrene pellets (PS) called: KRASEN 562E 9002, KRASTEN 154, KRASTEN 152, KRASTEN 171, Polystyrol 143EY BASF,Viba PSA 12257, Maxithen SB831067

fully meet the requirements of the following acts:

- ❑ Regulation No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27th October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC(Official Journal of the European Union No L338/4 of 13.11.2004)
- ❑ Polish "Act Of Safety of food and feed" of 25th of August 2006 (Polish Official Journal no. 171/1225 of 27.09.2006)
- ❑ Directive of European Parliament and Council 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994, amended with directives 2004/12/EC, 2005/20/EC as amended,
- ❑ Act dated 13 June 2013 on packaging and packaging waste management,
- ❑ Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014 of 03 March 2014 amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on materials and plastic product intended for contact with food,
- ❑ Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 5 February 2015 regarding materials and plastic products intended for contact with food.

Materials used for manufacturing the above-mentioned products are included on the list of allowable substances included in Regulation of the Commission (EC) no 10/2011 of 14 January 2001 on plastic materials and products intended for contact with food (Journal of Laws of the European Union UE nr L12/1 for 15.01.2011r.)

The whole content of this Declaration constitute a work in the meaning of Art. 1 of the act of 4th February 1994 – On copyrights and similar rights (i.e. Journal of Laws of 2006, No. 90, item 631 with amendments), and is protected by the regulations of that act, including prosecution regulations. The foregoing implies that any unauthorized use of the above mentioned content, or any part thereof, shall allow Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o. to take legal actions provided for in the mentioned act, including prosecution proceedings against the violating party. Therefore, any copying, duplicating, reproducing or any other use of the content of our Declaration without authorization from Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o., as an exclusive and entitled holder of the copyrights, is expressly prohibited.

Our articles made of the above mentioned material particularly meet following limits:

- general level of migration does not exceed 10mg/dm²
- sum of concentration levels of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium does not exceed 100mg/kg

The main purpose of our articles is the consumption of all kinds of food, including fatty, sour and alcoholic food.

It is important to pay attention to the fact that range of temperature during practical use of our articles should meet the scope between -20°C and +80°C. However, because of special purpose of use of brown-white drinking cups, which is use in coffee vending machines, level of temperature endurance of brown-white cups is increased up to +80°C.

Particularly, it should be stressed, that limit of high temperature endurance must not be exceeded.

It is also very important to notice, that the above mentioned articles CANNOT be applied for food heating in microwave ovens.

Provided that the above mentioned safety temperature indications are obeyed, our articles placed on the market and used under normal or foreseeable conditions of use, cannot:

- endanger human health;
- bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food;
- bring about a deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics of food.

Our articles are manufactured in compliance with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) according to Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 (Official Journal of the European Union no L384 of 29.12.2006) and Good Manufacturing Hygiene (GHP)

Additionally, Kreis Pack Sp. z o. o limits the quantity and negative environmental impact of substances used for manufacturing of packaging and waste packaging produced, in particular::

- It limits volume and weight of packaging to an absolute minimum so that it performs its function taking into account user`s expectations,
- It designs and makes products in a way allowing for their recycling.

According to point 15.3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 Declaration „shall be renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that bring about changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes available”.

Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o. undertakes to renew this declaration when only mentioned facts will take place.

The whole content of this Declaration constitute a work in the meaning of Art. 1 of the act of 4th February 1994 – On copyrights and similar rights (i.e. Journal of Laws of 2006, No. 90, item 631 with amendments), and is protected by the regulations of that act, including prosecution regulations. The foregoing implies that any unauthorized use of the above mentioned content, or any part thereof, shall allow Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o. to take legal actions provided for in the mentioned act, including prosecution proceedings against the violating party. Therefore, any copying, duplicating, reproducing or any other use of the content of our Declaration without authorization from Kreis Pack Sp. z o.o., as an exclusive and entitled holder of the copyrights, is expressly prohibited.